2822

STATUTES AT LARGE GENERAL AND PERMANENT LAWS-1974

[No. 1212

(R1432, H3338)

No. 1212

An Act To Amend Act 1832 Of 1972, Relating To The Greenville County Human Relations Commission, So As To Reduce The Number Of Members From Thirty To Fifteen.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of South Carolina:

SECTION 1. Greenville County Human Relations Commission.
—Section 1 of Act 1832 of 1972 is amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. There is hereby created the Greenville County Human Relations Commission to be appointed by the Governor upon recommendation of the Greenville County Council. The Commission shall consist of fifteen members. Three shall be residents of the City of Greenville, one shall be a resident of the Town of Greer, one shall be a resident of the Town of City View, one shall be a resident of the Town of Simpsonville, one shall be a resident of the Town of Fountain Inn. one shall be a resident of the Town of Travelers Rest, one shall be a resident of the Town of Mauldin and six shall be residents of the unincorporated areas of the county. Recommendations of the council for appointment of commissioners who are residents of incorporated municipalities shall be selected. from names submitted to the council by the mayor and council of the municipalities concerned. Terms of office shall be for three years and until their successors are appointed and qualify. Vacancies on the Commission shall be filled in the manner of original appointment for the unexpired term. All members shall be eligible for reappointment to serve additional terms."

SECTION 2. Current members.—Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 1, current members of the Commission shall continue to serve until the term for which they were appointed expires. No successors to members of the Commission shall be appointed until such time as the number of members is reduced to fifteen.

SECTION 3. Time effective.—This act shall take effect upon approval by the Governor.

Approved the 18th day of July, 1974.